(c) In addition, such employee shall be paid the equivalent of the 
cost of any benefits that are not restored to which that 
employee would have been entitled if the employee had been 
properly classified. 

ARTICLE 10 - PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

10.01 For the first four-hundred-and-fifty-five (455) hours of 
continuous service with the Employer, an employee shall be a 
probationary employee.  By written mutual agreement between 
the Employer and the Union, the probationary period may be 
extended by 150 hours, provided written reasons are given for